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DR. ORLY TAITZ, ESQ,
PRESIDENT
DEFEND OUR FREEDOMS FOUNDATION
29839 SANTA MARGARITA, STE 100
RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688
08.08.2013
ATTN DAWN WIGGINS
FOIA OFFICER
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
APPEAL OF THE DENIAL OF S5-5 APPLICATION FOR HARRY BOUNEL, BORN [N 1890.
Dear Ms. Wiggins

I am in receipt of your July 29, 2013 letter where you stated that you are unable to provide the 55-5 of
Harrison (Harry) ). Bounel, as you could not find his information and you believed that it might have
been written differently in the application.

Please, find attached as an Exhibit 1 your own November 16 2012 letter, where you found the
information for Harry Bounel, so you are clearly mistaken and you have Harry Bounel’s information.

The only difference between my 05.13.2013 FOIA request and your own letter is in that in your letter
you do not have a middie initial for Mr. Bounel. | would assume you would check under the first and last
name without a middle initial as well. Apparently, you did not do it, so | am requesting a 55-5 Social
Security application of Harry Bounel {no middle initial).

Please, note that in your November 16, 2012 letter you erroneously denied a request for the numident,
claiming considerations of privacy. Please, note that Harry Bounel was born in 1890 and according to the
120 year rule of Sccial Security Administration, 55-5 applications of “extremely aged individuals” of 120
years old or older have to be released to members of the public under 5US 552 FOIA requests without
consent of the individual and without proof of death.

As such | am requesting SS-5 of Harry Bounel , born in 1830 under SUS 552 Freedom of Information Act,
as a $5-5 of an extremely aged individual of 120 years old or older.

Please, not that | already paid the fee for the production of documents. in the abundance of caution |
am paying the fee again and attaching a check to expedite the process.

Per 5USC 552 response has to be provided within 20 business days. Current request is sent by Federal
Express and will be received in your office tomorrow morning, on August 9,2013. 55-5 of Harry Bounel
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has to be mailed to me by September 6, 2013. Court allowed time for mail delivery is 3 days and the 55-
5 in question has to be in my office on September 9,2013. In order to expedite the receipt of the 55-5 in
guestion, you can e-mail a8 copy to me as an attachment to the e-mail address orly.taitz@hushmail.com
and send the paper copy by mail. This is the matter of outmost importance, as you are well aware that
Mr. Bounel’s Social Security number is being fraudulently used by another individual. If | do not receive
5S-5, Harry Bounel’s Social Security application by September 9, | will be seeking further legal action.

Respectfully,
/s/ Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ

President of Defend Our Freedoms Foundation

Exhibit 1
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Dr. Orfy Taitz, ESQ
President
Defend Our Freedoms Foundation
29839 Santa Margarita, ste 100
Rancho Santa Margarita (A 92688
949-683-5411 fax 949-766-703
Orfy.taitz@hushmail.com
09.17.2013
Via Federal Express
Attention Dawn Wiggins
Request for 55-5 under 5US 552 Freedom of Information Rquest
Dear Ms. Wiggins
Under FOIA | herein make two requests for information

1. | request within 20 business days S5-5 under following identifying information:
a. First name Harry or Harrison
Last name Bounel

{ request within 20 business days 55-5 under following identifying information:

First name Harry or Harrison

Last name Bounel

Based on 1940 census Mr. Bounel was 50 years old in 1940 and 55A is obligated to release his
information under 120 year rule:

I. SS-5 requests involving extreme age

The “120 year rule” applies when disclosing information from our records for
extremely aged persons when no date of death exists. Under this policy, we
assume that a person is alive unless their birth date exceeds 120 years or we
have proof of the person’s death. We normally do not assume that an individual
is dececased without proof of death (e.g., death certificate, obituary, newspaper
article, or police report). However, for extreme age cases we can release an SS-
5, in its entirety, including the parents’ names of the number holder (NH), in
response to a request in the following instances:
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f. the NH’s birth date exceeds 100 years and we have proof of the NH’s death;
or
g. the NH’s birth date exceeds 120 years and no proof of death exists.

Please, note that if requested information is not received within 20 days, a legal
action will commence.

A check for processing is attached

Sincerely,

Orly Taitz, ESQ



